
Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 
Item 7. A. – Authorization to Award Construction Contract for the Spring Creek Project 

Prepared By 
Linda Loomis, Administrator 

Summary 
In October 2018, the Board of Managers approved an implementation plan for the LMRWD 
Comprehensive Watershed Management plan which included a project to stabilize 2 sites along Spring 
Creek in the city of Carver. 

In 2019, the LMRWD commissioned an assessment of the streambank that was completed by Barr 
Engineering Company, which recommended assessment of the hydrology of Spring Creek. In 2020, 
Young Environmental Consulting Group completed a hydrological review of Spring Creek, which 
recommended prioritizing stream bank stabilization at 112 East 5th Street and 404 Broadway Street. 

In response, the Spring Creek Stabilization project was designed, construction drawings were 
developed by I & S Group, Inc. (ISG), permits were obtained, and bidding was completed to stabilize 
the stream at the above referenced locations.  The project is being funded by the LMRWD through its 
Plan Implementation Program.  The following presents the design, permitting and bidding process. 

Design, Permitting and Bidding 

ISG, working in consultation with Young Environmental Consulting Group, completed the design, 
permitting and bidding for the project. 

Design 

The Project proposes to stabilize the stream bank at two locations upstream of East 4th Street.  The 
Project constructs bank stabilization measures; implements erosion control measures and debris 
removal; and revegetates all disturbed areas. 

Permitting 

The following permits are applicable to the Project: 

• The Project requires an NPDES General Construction Stormwater Permit, which is to be 
completed by the contractor and sent to the District upon receipt. 

 

Executive Summary for Action 
Lower Minnesota River Watershed District Board of Managers Meeting 

Wednesday, October 9, 2024 



Page 2 of 2 

Item 7. A. – Authorization to Award Construction Contract for the Spring Creek Project 
Executive Summary 
October 9, 2024 
Page 2 

• Because the City of Carver has a Municipal LGU permit from the LMRWD, the City is responsible 
for ensuring compliance with LMRWD standards and will issue a permit for the Project. 

• The US Army Corps of Engineers (COE) regulates the discharge of dredge or fill into public 
waters.  The COE was consulted, and this Project does not require additional permitting from 
the COE. 

Bidding Process 

Upon completion of the Project’s design, bid documents were prepared and put out for bid on 
September 5, 2024 

• 9/5/2024—Bid documents were uploaded to QuestCDN, and potential bidders were able to 
access them. 

• 9/23/2024-Held a virtual pre-bid conference.  Linda Loomis, District Administrator, Hannah 
LeClaire, Young Environmental Project Engineer, Chris Adams, Bailey Bocchino and Jacob 
Rischmiller, ISG, were in attendance.  An overview of the Project was provided and questions 
from potential bidders were answered. 

• Questions generated at the pre-bid conference resulted in one addendum being issued: 
o  9/26/2024—Addendum #1 is issued to address location of a debris disposal site, amend 

the construction schedule to better align with the ability to acquire plants, and to 
update the agreement form to align with the revised schedule, 

• 10/1/2024—Bidding period was closed, and bids received were presented at a virtual meeting.  
Linda Loomis, District Administrator, Hannah LeClaire, Young Environmental Project Engineer, 
Chris Adams, Bailey Bocchino and Jacob Rischmiller, ISG, were in attendance.  Each bid package 
was checked for the following bid requirements: 

o 5% Bid bond 
o Prime Contractor Response Form (Responsible Contractor Form) 
o First-Tier Subcontractor List 
o Available Equipment List 
o Reference List of similar work within the past 5 years 

• Seven bids were received and are arranged in order from lowest bid to highest bid in the 
attached recommendation from ISG. 

Attachments 
Bid Recommendation dated October 1, 2024, from ISG 
Resolution 2024-22 -Spring Creek Stream Bank Stabilization Project 
Bid Package from Sunram, Inc.   

Recommended Action 

Motion to award bid to the low bidder, Sunram Construction, Inc.; adopt Resolution 2024-22; and 
direct staff to prepare contract documents with Sunram Construction, Inc. 
 



Bid Recommendation 
O C T O B E R  1 ,  2 0 2 4   

Lower Minnesota River Watershed District 

112 E 4th Street Suite 102 

Chaska, Minnesota 55318 

Architecture + Engineering + Environmental + Planning  ISGInc.com 

 

RE: Bid Award Recommendation for Spring Creek Stabilization 

Ms. Loomis, 

On Tuesday, October 1, 2024, Bids were received for the Spring Creek Stabilization . A total of seven bids were received ranging 

from $91,443.00 to $152,440.65. During the bid letting, ISG accepted all of the Contractors that provided the following bidding 

requirements; 

• 5% Bid bond 

• Prime Contractor Response Form (Responsible Contractor Form) 

• First-Tier Subcontractor List 

• Available Equipment List 

• Reference List of similar work within the past 5 years. 

The apparent low bidder for Spring Creek Stabilization is Sunram Construction, Inc.  from Corcoran, MN, with a base bid price of 

$91,443.00. The Engineer’s estimate was $107,035.75 for the base bid. Refer to Table 1, below for a summary of the bid 

results with a complete bid tabulation attached to this letter. 

 

Table 1: Bid Results Summary Table 

 

 

ISG has not worked with Sunram Construction, Inc. previously, however the contractor has provided an extensive list of 

references demonstrating applicable experience. Based on references provided, ISG recommends awarding the project to 

Sunram Construction, Inc. ISG has contacted Sunram Construction, Inc. and they would like to start the project in mid-November 

2024, dependent on weather and landowner agreements. The completion date for the project is May 15, 2025 with milestones 

on December 31, 2024 and February 1, 2025 for completion of sites 1 and 2 respectively. If there any questions about the 

bidder, please do not hesitate to ask. 

Contractor Base Bid

Engineer's Estimate $107,035.75

Sunram Construction, Inc. $91,443.00

K.A. Witt Construction Inc. $98,662.75

JL Theis, Inc. $106,754.52

Native Resource Preservation LLC $122,199.27

ACM LLC $132,607.46

MNL $142,495.00

RES, LLC $152,440.65



L E T T E R  O F  R E C O M M E N D A T I O N  

 

Architecture + Engineering + Environmental + Planning Page 2 of 2 

Sincerely, 

 

Bailey Bocchino, PE 
Water Resources Engineer 

Bailey.Bocchino@ISGInc.com 



Spring Creek Stabilization (#9307475)

Owner: Lower Minnesota River Watershed District

Solicitor: ISGInc - Provider Account

10/01/2024 10:00 AM CDT

Line Item Item Code Item Description U of M Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension

1 1 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $5,100.00 $5,100.00 $9,165.40 $9,165.40 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $6,323.00 $6,323.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $25,500.00 $25,500.00

2 2 PUSSY WILLOW (Salix discolor) EA 2 $224.00 $448.00 $178.50 $357.00 $750.00 $1,500.00 $44.00 $88.00 $263.50 $527.00 $687.55 $1,375.10 $220.00 $440.00 $358.00 $716.00

3 3 PAGODA DOGWOOD (Cornus alternifolia) EA 6 $280.00 $1,680.00 $102.00 $612.00 $110.00 $660.00 $44.00 $264.00 $220.60 $1,323.60 $305.96 $1,835.76 $220.00 $1,320.00 $111.40 $668.40

4 4 CHOKECHERRY (Prunus virginiana) EA 6 $98.00 $588.00 $77.00 $462.00 $110.00 $660.00 $44.00 $264.00 $114.30 $685.80 $265.85 $1,595.10 $60.00 $360.00 $111.40 $668.40

5 5 NANNYBERRY (Viburnum lentago) EA 6 $119.00 $714.00 $82.00 $492.00 $110.00 $660.00 $44.00 $264.00 $177.25 $1,063.50 $283.04 $1,698.24 $40.00 $240.00 $111.40 $668.40

6 6 DOWNY ARROWWOOD (Viburnum rafinesquianum) EA 5 $207.00 $1,035.00 $109.00 $545.00 $110.00 $550.00 $44.00 $220.00 $150.65 $753.25 $271.58 $1,357.90 $60.00 $300.00 $111.40 $557.00

7 7 NINEBARK (Physocarpus opulifolius) EA 5 $152.00 $760.00 $102.00 $510.00 $110.00 $550.00 $44.00 $220.00 $197.00 $985.00 $66.46 $332.30 $40.00 $200.00 $111.40 $557.00

8 8 BLACK RASPBERRY (Rubus occidentalis) EA 18 $55.00 $990.00 $41.00 $738.00 $110.00 $1,980.00 $44.00 $792.00 $62.32 $1,121.76 $58.44 $1,051.92 $40.00 $720.00 $31.50 $567.00

9 9 SPOTTED JOE PYE WEED (Eutrochium maculatum) EA 24 $35.00 $840.00 $25.00 $600.00 $42.00 $1,008.00 $44.00 $1,056.00 $51.40 $1,233.60 $55.00 $1,320.00 $40.00 $960.00 $31.50 $756.00

10 10 SPOTTED GERANIUM (Geranium maculatum) EA 64 $45.00 $2,880.00 $33.00 $2,112.00 $42.00 $2,688.00 $44.00 $2,816.00 $56.13 $3,592.32 $61.68 $3,947.52 $40.00 $2,560.00 $31.50 $2,016.00

11 11 VIRGINA CREEPER (Parthenocissus quinquefolia) EA 75 $53.00 $3,975.00 $41.00 $3,075.00 $42.00 $3,150.00 $44.00 $3,300.00 $56.97 $4,272.75 $56.15 $4,211.25 $40.00 $3,000.00 $31.50 $2,362.50

12 12 OBEDIENT PLANT (Physostegia virginiana) EA 37 $35.00 $1,295.00 $31.00 $1,147.00 $42.00 $1,554.00 $44.00 $1,628.00 $51.18 $1,893.66 $55.00 $2,035.00 $40.00 $1,480.00 $31.50 $1,165.50

13 13 SOLOMON'S SEAL (Polygonatum biflorum) EA 15 $53.00 $795.00 $35.00 $525.00 $42.00 $630.00 $44.00 $660.00 $66.53 $997.95 $58.44 $876.60 $40.00 $600.00 $31.50 $472.50

14 14 GOLDENROD (Solidago canadensis) EA 57 $35.00 $1,995.00 $30.00 $1,710.00 $42.00 $2,394.00 $44.00 $2,508.00 $57.29 $3,265.53 $55.00 $3,135.00 $40.00 $2,280.00 $31.50 $1,795.50

15 15 SPRENGEL'S SEDGE (Carex Sprengelii) EA 76 $35.00 $2,660.00 $30.00 $2,280.00 $42.00 $3,192.00 $44.00 $3,344.00 $52.63 $3,999.88 $55.00 $4,180.00 $40.00 $3,040.00 $31.50 $2,394.00

16 16 HEAVY VEGETATIVE CLEARING WITH TREE REMOVAL AC 0.15 $30,000.00 $4,500.00 $45,000.00 $6,750.00 $75,000.00 $11,250.00 $20,000.00 $3,000.00 $103,407.20 $15,511.08 $16,614.94 $2,492.24 $40,000.00 $6,000.00 $29,402.00 $4,410.30

17 17 INSTALL SILT FENCE LF 140 $6.50 $910.00 $5.00 $700.00 $5.00 $700.00 $4.00 $560.00 $12.67 $1,773.80 $6.35 $889.00 $10.00 $1,400.00 $5.59 $782.60

18 18 INSTALL SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG LF 213 $6.50 $1,384.50 $5.00 $1,065.00 $5.00 $1,065.00 $4.00 $852.00 $11.22 $2,389.86 $4.86 $1,035.18 $10.00 $2,130.00 $6.05 $1,288.65

19 19 12-INCH COIR LOG LF 46 $20.00 $920.00 $15.00 $690.00 $15.00 $690.00 $20.00 $920.00 $66.62 $3,064.52 $31.34 $1,441.64 $50.00 $2,300.00 $18.70 $860.20

20 20 16-INCH COIR LOG LF 325 $27.00 $8,775.00 $27.00 $8,775.00 $20.00 $6,500.00 $22.00 $7,150.00 $50.49 $16,409.25 $21.85 $7,101.25 $70.00 $22,750.00 $26.50 $8,612.50

21 21 RIPARIAN SOUTH AND WEST MNDOT SEED MIX 34-261 WITH CATEGORY 20 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET SF 2856 $4.50 $12,852.00 $1.10 $3,141.60 $0.75 $2,142.00 $2.02 $5,769.12 $0.30 $856.80 $2.47 $7,054.32 $5.00 $14,280.00 $0.64 $1,827.84

22 22 TURF SEED - MNDOT SEED MIX 25-131 WITH CATEGORY 20 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET SF 3049 $3.25 $9,909.25 $0.50 $1,524.50 $0.75 $2,286.75 $1.60 $4,878.40 $0.40 $1,219.60 $2.33 $7,104.17 $5.00 $15,245.00 $0.64 $1,951.36

23 23 LIVE STAKES SY 246 $30.00 $7,380.00 $25.25 $6,211.50 $18.00 $4,428.00 $33.00 $8,118.00 $64.38 $15,837.48 $47.78 $11,753.88 $15.00 $3,690.00 $53.00 $13,038.00

24 24 REMOVE & DISPOSE BROKEN HEADWALL EA 2 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $975.00 $1,950.00 $1,250.00 $2,500.00 $600.00 $1,200.00 $1,694.82 $3,389.64 $783.16 $1,566.32 $1,750.00 $3,500.00 $1,980.00 $3,960.00

25 25 REMOVE TREE OBSTRUCTIONS EA 13 $500.00 $6,500.00 $450.00 $5,850.00 $375.00 $4,875.00 $800.00 $10,400.00 $203.54 $2,646.02 $536.75 $6,977.75 $500.00 $6,500.00 $500.00 $6,500.00

26 26 CLASS III RIPRAP WITH GEOTEXTILE FABRIC CY 155 $120.00 $18,600.00 $155.00 $24,025.00 $135.00 $20,925.00 $177.00 $27,435.00 $97.48 $15,109.40 $227.64 $35,284.20 $210.00 $32,550.00 $324.00 $50,220.00

27 27 COMMON EXCAVATION CY 40 $20.00 $800.00 $48.00 $1,920.00 $175.00 $7,000.00 $122.00 $4,880.00 $84.21 $3,368.40 $58.81 $2,352.40 $100.00 $4,000.00 $165.00 $6,600.00

28 28 MISC. GRADING & REMOVE LANDSCAPING FABRIC LS 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,575.00 $2,575.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $2,355.00 $2,355.00 $7,039.57 $7,039.57 $4,650.62 $4,650.62 $500.00 $500.00 $3,470.00 $3,470.00

29 29 COMMON BORROW CY 45 $50.00 $2,250.00 $43.00 $1,935.00 $125.00 $5,625.00 $122.00 $5,490.00 $74.85 $3,368.25 $87.84 $3,952.80 $70.00 $3,150.00 $179.00 $8,055.00

Base Bid Total $107,035.75 $91,443.00 $98,662.75 $106,754.52 $122,199.27 $132,607.46 $142,495.00 $152,440.65

RES, LLCACM LLC MNLEngineer Estimate Sunram Construction, Inc. K.A. Witt Construction Inc. JL Theis, Inc. Native Resource Preservation LLC

Architecture + Engineering + Environmental + Planning ISGInc.com



29507 Spring Creek Stabilization  00 3113 - 1 
BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION

SCHEDULE 

SECTION 00 3113
BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE

SPRING CREEK STABILIZATION
LOWER MINNESOTA RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

CARVER
ENGINEER PROJECT NO. ​23-29507 ​

​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​SEPTEMBER 5, 2024 ​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​ ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS POSTED

​​​​SEPTEMBER 23, 2024 ​​​​ @  ​​​​10:00 AM ​​​​ PRE-BID CONFERENCE (VIRTUAL)
​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​OCTOBER 1, 2024 ​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​ @ ​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​10:00 AM ​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​ BID LETTING

​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​OCTOBER 9, 2024 ​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​ ESTIMATED DATE TO ISSUE NOTICE OF AWARD

CONTINGENT UPON LANDOWNER
AGREEMENTS

NOTICE TO PROCEED

DECEMBER 31, 2024
MILESTONE 1: SITE 1 COMPLETION (INCLUDING
SEEDING & TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL)

FEBRUARY 1, 2025
MILESTONE 2: SITE 2 COMPLETION (INCLUDING
SEEDING & TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL)

​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​MAY 15, 2025 ​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​​ PLANTINGS & SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

  ​​​​​​​​JUNE 18, 2025 ​​​​​​​​ FINAL ACCEPTANCE

END OF SECTION



_________________ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

RESOLUTION 24-22 

LOWER MINNESOTA RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT 

AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR  
THE SPRING CREEK STREAM BANK STABILIZATION PROJECT 

 WHEREAS, the Lower Minnesota River Watershed District (LMRWD) has an approved 

watershed management plan pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 103B.231 (the Plan); and 

 WHEREAS, the Plan identifies the Spring Creek Bank Stabilization Project (the Project) in 

its capital improvement program for the purpose of implementing best management practices 

to mitigate sources of erosion, reduce turbidity, protect the stream channel and improve 

ecological integrity of the stream corridor in Spring Creek within the City of Carver, Minnesota; 

and 

 WHEREAS, in 2014, the LMRWD's Strategic Resource Evaluation collected enough data 

to support the status of Spring Creek as impaired for Turbidity and E. coli.; and 

 WHEREAS, in 2014, the resident at 112 East 5th Street contacted the LMRWD because of 

concerns with erosion and the Carver SWCD was consulted to develop a concept for 

stabilization at the site; and 

WHEREAS, in 2018, the LMRWD included stream bank stabilization at Spring Creek in 

the Implementation Program of the LMRWD’s 2018-2027 LMRWD Watershed Management 

Plan; and 

 WHEREAS, in 2019, the LMRWD assessed stream bank stabilization along Spring Creek 

which identified additional sites.  The assessment was to develop additional understanding of 

the erosion issues, estimate erosion extents and causes and to comment on the Carver SWCD 

concept plans; and 

WHEREAS, in 2023, the LMRWD caused plans and specifications to be prepared, to 

stabilize the banks of Spring Creek upstream of 4th Street East, Carver, MN, up to and including 

112 East 5th Street, Carver MN; and 

 WHEREAS, the LMRWD solicited sealed bids for the work in accordance with Minnesota 

law. Seven bids were received and opened, Sunram Construction, Inc. submitted the lowest bid 

and is determined by the Board of Managers, on the basis of recommendations of District staff 

and consultants, to be a responsible bidder. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lower Minnesota River Watershed District 

Board of Managers awards the contract for construction of the Project to Sunram Construction, 

Inc. in the amount of $91,443.00; and 



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the LMRWD Board of Managers authorizes the 

Administrator to execute a construction contract for the Project in the amount of $91,443.00; 

and 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the LMRWD Board of Managers authorizes the 

Administrator to issue a formal notice to proceed to Sunram Construction, Inc. in accordance 

with the terms of this resolution, on advice of counsel and after receipt of a signed contract and 

required bonds and insurance documentation; and 

 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the LMRWD Board of Managers authorizes the 

Administrator to issue this resolution to the City of Carver to serve as notice of LMRWD intent. 

The question was on the adoption of the Resolution and there were ___ yeas and ___ nays as 

follows: 

 Yea Nay Absent  Abstain 

BARISONZI     

KUPLIC     

LAMMERS     

SALVATO     

VISWANATHAN       

Adopted by the Board of Managers of the Lower Minnesota River Watershed District on this 9th 

day of October 2024. 

              
       Joseph Barisonzi, President 

ATTEST: 

       
Lauren Salvato, Secretary 


















































	Item 7.A-Exec. Summ.-Srping Creek_10092024
	Spring Creek Recommendation (2).pdf
	00 3113 BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE - ADD 1.pdf
	24-22 Spring Creek project_award bid
	Spring Creek Bid Form
	Spring Creek First Tier Subs
	Spring Creek Bid Bond
	Spring Creek Responsible Contractor
	Sunram 2024 T&M Hourly
	References Creeks (2)

